completed by any of the above methods or by negotiated contract,  

or purchase order, or employees of the City using and those which 

may be may be let to contract by informal bid procedures  as shall 

be set by the City Council by ordinance. 

Public works projects of fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000.00) 

or less may be performed by employees of the City by force 

account, by negotiated contract or by purchase order. 

The Council may at any time amend the these minimum value of 

contracts orthis minimum bidding thresholds value by a four-fifths

[...]

best value design-build-operate entity responding to a request for proposals. 

Public works projects of fifty thousand dollars ($50,000.00) or less may be let to 

contract by informal bid procedures as shall be set by the City Council by ordinance. 

Public works projects of fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000.00) or less may be 

performed by employees of the City by force account, by negotiated contract or by 

purchase order. 

The Council may reject any and all bids received whenever in the opinion of the 

City Council: 

(a)       The bid or bids do not strictly comply with the notice and specifications.